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UNITED STATES POSTAL S~MVICE 
,15 L'!:n:an: F'la..:a. SW 
W,1s;,1n91on, DC 20260 

Mr. Gerald Anderson 
Assistant Director 
Clerk Craft Division 
~~erican Postal Workers 

Onion, AFt-CIO 
817 14th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3399 
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Re : A • Mi Ch au d 
Manchester, NB 03103 
BlC-lK-C 25086 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

On March 27, 1984, we met to discuss the above-captioned 
grievance at the fourth step of our contractual grievance 
procedure. ·· 

The question raised in this grievance is whether CFS clerks 
are entitled to higher level pay when making labels for 
Associate offices. 

After further review of this matter, we mutually agreed that 
no national interpretive issue is fairly presented in the ·• 
particulars evidenced in this case.· Whether the subject 
employees are entitled to higher level pay can only be 
determined by application of Article 25, Section 2 to 
specifically what type of higher level work is being 
performed. Therefore, this case is suitable for regional 
determination. 

Accordingly, as we further agreed, this case is hereby 
remanded to the parties at Step 3 for further processing, if 
necessary. -, -, 
Please sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter as 
your acknowledgment of agreement to remand this case. 

Sincerely, 
t..---- ... . 

Thoma's ~ng 
L~ R' ions Department 
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---· - --- --·-
Mr. forrost Newman 
Director, Industrial Reiations 

. . . ~~--
J\meric<1n Postal i-101:l~ct·~ Union, i\FL-CIO 
817 - 14th Street, NN ~ ..l. S~·J/ -,,::/#~e. ~ 

srA-· ... i·J:.~Jdr.g ton, DC 20005 

Dear Mr. Newmun: 

- - ----
Re: APWu Local 

nrun:.wick, Gi~ 
A8-S-00l5/S8C3DC1S89 
APWU-!\80015 

On June 8, 1979, we met on the above-captioned case at step 
four of the contractual grievance procedure set forth in the 
1978 National Agreement. · 

Ourii1g our discussion we mutually agreed that there is no 
interpretive dispute betwaen the parties at . the Nationiil 
level as to the ~xi~ting criterin for dcter~ining whether an 
installati.on is entitled to have a position of Clerk-Fine.1ce 
Station, level PS-6. This criteria clearly states that this 
position is authorized in post offic~ with one hundred (100) 
or more bargaining unit employees. No exception to this 
criteria is provided. 

Accordingly, as w~ further agreed, this case is herebv 
remnndcd to step three for further discussion and res~lution 
at that level. 

Plea~e sign th~ copy-of this letter as your acknowledg~ent of 
the agreement to remand this case. 

Sincerely, 

~{(}_J_,_cfl~# 
William E. rlcnr:y ,<::..-:. · • r 
Acting General Man -g l 
Grievunce Division 
Labot" l~e 1 at ions De::pa r til',cn t 
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Forrest M. Newman 
Director of Industrial 

Relations 
i..me r: ican Postal ·,·:0d~e cs 

Union 


